

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DHR.06/2018
Complainant : Shri Sahid Ali

Respondent : Asstt. Executive Engineer, PHE Sub-Division, Bilasipara,

Dist. Dhubri.

Date of hearing : 4.6.2018

Complaint/ Second : Smti. N.A. Hazarika, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u>

4.6.2018

The petitioner Shri Sahid Ali is absent without any intimation. The public authority is represented by Shri Nashiruddin Haque, SPIO and Asstt. Executive Engineer, PHE, Bilasipara Sub-Division.

The SPIO and Asstt. Executive Engineer, PHE, Bilasipara Sub-Division has informed the Commission vide letter dated 29.5.18 that the petitioner was informed vide letter dated 12.9.17 and 2.11.17 to deposit an amount of Rs. 224.00 as photocopy charges for providing the documents.

On perusal of the second appeal petition dated 18.1.18 it is seen that the petitioner has complained that he had visited the office of the Asstt. Executive Engineer, PHE, Bilasipara to deposit the amount of Rs. 224.00 for obtaining the documents, but the same was not received by the office of the public authority. He also complained that he had visited the office of the Asstt. Executive Engineer, PHE, Bilisapara several times, but as the officer incharge was not available and hence he could not deposit the amount. The SPIO present stated that he was engaged on NRC duty and that he was out on duty and as such the petitioner may not have met him.

The Commission therefore, directs the public authority to furnish the information to the petitioner on receipt of the photocopy charges within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The public authority will inform the petitioner to visit his office on a date fixed and furnish the information to the petitioner on receipt of the photocopy charges.

With the above direction the second appeal petition dated 18.1.18 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(N.A. Hazarika) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DHR. 06/2018/

Dated 4.6.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The Asstt. Executive Engineer, PHE, Bilasipara Sub-Division, Bilasipara, Dist. Dhubri, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The FAA/ Executive Engineer, PHE Division, Dhubri, Dist. Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 3. Sri Shahid Ali, Vill- Bainiamari Pt.-I, PO-Makrijhora, PS-Gouripur, Dist. Dhubri, Assam, PIN-783349 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission